
Mirabella 

Community Development District 

October 5, 2023 

AGENDA PACKAGE 

Zoom Information 

Call In Number: 1 305 224 1968 

Meeting ID: 894 8799 4409  Passcode: 751198 

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/89487994409?pwd=t8IxXLdMOEhl2uzca5uSinIq6f7KGe.1 
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District Office:    Meeting Location:  

Inframark, Community Management Services   Mirabella Clubhouse 

210 North University Drive, Suite 702               14306 Romeo Blvd.  

Coral Springs, Florida 33071  Wimauma, Florida 33598 

(954) 603-0033  

www.mirabellacdd.com  

Mirabella Community Development District 

Board of Supervisors 

□ Trivia M. Kimbrough, Chairperson                                 □ Bryan Radcliff, District Manager 

□ Mindy Jacobson, Vice Chairperson □ Kathryn Hopkinson, District Counsel 

□ Gail Reese, Assistant Secretary                                       □ Tonja Stewart, District Engineer 

□ Michael Pannullo, Assistant Secretary 

□ Mercedes Harrison, Assistant Secretary  

 
Agenda for Regular Meeting  

Thursday, October 5, 2023 – 6:00 p.m.  

 
Zoom Information 

Call In Number: 1 305 224 1968                    Meeting ID: 894 8799 4409  Passcode: 751198 

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/89487994409?pwd=t8IxXLdMOEhl2uzca5uSinIq6f7KGe.1  

 

All cellular phones and pagers must be turned off during the meeting. 

 

1. Call to Order/Roll Call 

2. Public Comment on Agenda Items 

3. Business Items 

A. Discussion of Pond Bank Erosion 

B. Discussion of Community Security 

C. Consideration of Monument Repair Proposal 

D. Consideration of Janitorial Service Proposal 

E. General Matters of the District  

4. Consent Agenda 

A. Consideration of Board of Supervisors’ Meeting Minutes of the August 3, 2023 

Public Hearings & Regular Meeting  

B. Consideration of Operation and Maintenance Expenditures as of August 2023 

C. Review of Financial Statements as of August 2023  

5. Staff Reports 

A. District Counsel 

B. District Engineer 

C. District Manager 

6. Board of Supervisors’ Requests and Comments 

7. Adjournment 

 

 

The next CDD Meeting is scheduled to be held Thursday, November 2, 2023 at 6:00 p.m. 

Agenda Page 2

http://www.mirabellacdd.com/
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/89487994409?pwd=t8IxXLdMOEhl2uzca5uSinIq6f7KGe.1


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Third Order of Business 
  

Agenda Page 3



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3A. 
  

Agenda Page 4



SERVICES CONTRACT

CUSTOMER NAME: Mirabella
SUBMITTED TO: Brian Radcliff
CONTRACT DATE: July 26, 2023
SUBMITTED BY: Jason Jasczak
SERVICES:Erosion Repair

This agreement (the “Agreement”) is made as of the date indicated above, and is by and between
SOLitude Lake Management, LLC (“Solitude” or the “Company”) and the customer identified above (the
“Customer”) on the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement.

1. The Services. SOLitude will provide services at the Customer’s property as described in Schedule A
attached hereto:

2. PAYMENT TERMS. The total fee for services is $43,000.00. Price is valid for 60 days from the contract
date. The Customer shall pay 50% of this service fee upon execution of this Agreement. The balance
(remaining 50% of fee) will be invoiced to Customer by SOLitude following completion of the Services.

For any work completed or materials in storage on the customer’s behalf at the end of each month, the
company will invoice and the customer will be responsible for paying the percent of the total work
completed as of that date, less any previous deposit paid. Should the work performed be subject to any
local, state, or federal jurisdiction, agency, or other organization of authority for sales or other taxes or fees
in addition to those expressly covered by this contract, customer will be invoiced and responsible for
paying said additional taxes in addition to the fee above. Customer agrees to pay all invoices within thirty
(30) days of invoice date. The Customer will be liable for any returned check fees and any collection
costs, including reasonable attorney fees and court costs, for any invoices not otherwise timely paid, and
interest at the rate of 1% per month may be added to all unpaid invoices. Company shall be reimbursed
by the Customer for any non-routine expenses, administrative fees, compliance fees, or any other similar
expense that are incurred as a result of requirements placed on the Company by the Customer that are
not covered specifically by the written specifications of this contract.

3. TERM AND EXPIRATION. This Agreement is for a one-time service as described in the attached
Schedule A. Any additional services will be provided only upon additional terms as agreed to by the
parties in writing.

Competitively Sensitive & Proprietary Materials – The information contained herein is the intellectual property of SŌLitude Lake Management.
Recipient may not disclose to any outside party any proprietary information, processes, or pricing contained in this document or any of its
attachments without the prior written consent of SŌLitude Lake Management. This document is provided to the recipient in good faith and it shall
be the responsibility of the recipient to keep the information contained herein confidential.

888.480.LAKE (5253) | SOLITUDELAKEMANAGEMENT.COM
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Services Contract
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4. DISCLAIMER. SOLitude is not responsible for the failure of any treatment, equipment installation, or
other work that result from dam or other structural failures, severe weather and storms, flooding, or other
acts of God that are outside of the control of SOLitude.
Customer understands and acknowledges that there are irrigation restrictions associated with many of the
products used to treat lakes and ponds. The customer is responsible for notifying SOLitude in advance of
the contract signing and the start of the contract if they utilize any of the water in their lakes or ponds for
irrigation purposes. The customer accepts full responsibility for any issues that may arise from the irrigation
of turf, ornamentals, trees, crops, or any other plants as a result of treated water being used by the
customer for irrigation without the consent or knowledge of SOLitude.
Although there is rarely direct fish toxicity with the products used for treatment when applied at the
labeled rate, or the installation and normal operation of the equipment we install, there is a risk under
certain circumstances of significant dissolved oxygen drops. This risk is most severe in times of extremely
hot weather and warm water temperatures, as these are the conditions during which dissolved oxygen
levels are naturally at their lowest levels. Oftentimes lakes and ponds will experience natural fish kills under
these conditions even if no work is performed. Every effort, to include the method and timing of
application, the choice of products and equipment used, and the skill and training of the staff, is made to
avoid such problems. However, the customer understands and accepts that there is always a slight risk of
the occurrence of adverse conditions outside the control of SOLitude that will result in the death of some
fish and other aquatic life. The customer also understands and accepts that similar risks would remain
even if no work was performed. The customer agrees to hold SOLitude harmless for any issues with fish or
other aquatic life which occur as described above, or are otherwise outside the direct control of the
SOLitude, unless there is willful negligence on the part of SOLitude.
While SOLitude Lake Management LLC makes every effort to thoroughly inspect the site before providing
this contract proposal or beginning any work, it is possible, without fault or negligence, that unforeseen
circumstances may arise, or that hidden conditions on the site might be found in the course of the
performance of the contract work, which would result in additional time or material costs that exceed this
contract pricing. Should this occur, the customer will be notified of these unforeseen circumstances or
conditions and be responsible for the costs associated with remedying. By signing this agreement, the
customer acknowledges that they have informed SOLitude Lake Management® of all known and
relevant current site conditions that would be reasonable to expect could affect our ability to successfully
complete the contract work.

5. INSURANCE AND LIMITATION OF LIABILITY. Solitude will maintain general liability and property
damage insurance as necessary given the scope and nature of the Services. The Company will be
responsible for those damages, claims, causes of action, injuries or legal costs to the extent of its own
direct negligence or misconduct, and then only to an amount not to exceed the annual value of this
Agreement. In no event will any party to this Agreement be liable to the other for incidental,
consequential or purely economic damages.

Competitively Sensitive & Proprietary Materials – The information contained herein is the intellectual property of SŌLitude Lake Management.
Recipients may not disclose to any outside party any proprietary information, processes, or pricing contained in this document or any of its
attachments without the prior written consent of SŌLitude Lake Management. This document is provided to the recipient in good faith and it shall
be the responsibility of the recipient to keep the information contained herein confidential.

888.480.LAKE (5253) | SOLITUDELAKEMANAGEMENT.COM
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6. FORCE MAJEURE. The Company shall not be liable for any delay in performing the Services, nor
liable for any failure to provide the Services, due to any cause beyond its reasonable control.

7. ANTI-CORRUPTION AND BRIBERY. Each party represents that neither it nor anyone acting on its
behalf has offered, given, requested or accepted any undue financial or other advantage of any kind in
entering into this Agreement, and that it will comply with all applicable laws and regulations pertaining to
corruption, competition and bribery in carrying out the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

8. GOVERNING LAW. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws
of the state in which the Services are performed.

9. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties with
respect to the subject matter and replaces any prior agreements or understandings, whether in writing or
otherwise. This Agreement may not be modified or amended except by written agreement executed by
both parties. In the event that any provision of this Agreement is determined to be void, invalid, or
unenforceable, the validity and enforceability of the remaining provisions of this Agreement shall not be
affected.

10. NOTICE. Any written notice provided under this Agreement may be sent via overnight mail,
certified mail, hand delivery or electronic mail with delivery confirmation, to the individuals and addresses
listed below.

11. BINDING. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the legal
representatives and successors of the parties.

12. FUEL/TRANSPORTATION SURCHARGE. Like many other companies that are impacted by the price of
gasoline, a rise in gasoline prices may necessitate a fuel surcharge. As such, the Company reserves the
right to add a fuel surcharge to Customer's invoice for any increase in the cost of fuel as measured above
the same time period in the prior year (by the National U.S. Average Motor Gasoline-Regular Fuel Price per
Gallon Index reported by the U.S. Department of Energy). The surcharge may be adjusted monthly (up or
down) with the price of gasoline.

13. E-Verify. Solitude Lake Management LLC utilizes the federal E-Verify program in contracts with
public employers as required by Florida State law, and acknowledges all the provisions of Florida Statute
448.095 are incorporated herein by reference and hereby certifies it will comply with the same.

Competitively Sensitive & Proprietary Materials – The information contained herein is the intellectual property of SŌLitude Lake Management.
Recipients may not disclose to any outside party any proprietary information, processes, or pricing contained in this document or any of its
attachments without the prior written consent of SŌLitude Lake Management. This document is provided to the recipient in good faith and it shall
be the responsibility of the recipient to keep the information contained herein confidential.

888.480.LAKE (5253) | SOLITUDELAKEMANAGEMENT.COM
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ACCEPTED AND APPROVED:

SOLITUDE LAKE MANAGEMENT, LLC. Mirabella

Signature: ______________________________ Signature: ______________________________

Printed Name: __________________________ Printed Name: __________________________

Title: ____________________________ Title: _____________________________

Date: _________________________ Date: __________________________

Please Remit All Payments to: Customer’s Address for Notice Purposes:

1320 Brookwood Drive Suite H ____________________________________________
Little Rock AR 72202

Please Mail All Contracts to:

2844 Crusader Circle, Suite 450
Virginia Beach, VA 23453

Competitively Sensitive & Proprietary Materials – The information contained herein is the intellectual property of SŌLitude Lake Management.
Recipients may not disclose to any outside party any proprietary information, processes, or pricing contained in this document or any of its
attachments without the prior written consent of SŌLitude Lake Management. This document is provided to the recipient in good faith and it shall
be the responsibility of the recipient to keep the information contained herein confidential.

888.480.LAKE (5253) | SOLITUDELAKEMANAGEMENT.COM
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SCHEDULE A - SERVICES

Orange Area- 690 feet of bank will be repaired. This will be completed by installing a geo-textile material
to rebuild the pond bank, regrade/bring in fill to reslope the pond bank and install Bahia Grass upon
completion. It will be the community's responsibility to water the Bahia Grass.

Blue Area- Fill in under the inflow pipes and aprons where the dirt has washed away. Also install rip rap
around the concrete apron to stabilize the dirt.

General Qualifications:
1. Company is a licensed pesticide applicator in the state in which service is to be

provided.
2. Individual Applicators are Certified Pesticide Applicators in Aquatics, Public Health,

Forestry, Right of Way, and Turf/Ornamental as required in the state in which service is
to be provided.

3. Company is a SePRO Preferred Applicator and dedicated Steward of Water. Each
individual applicator has been trained and educated in the water quality testing and
analysis required for prescriptive site-specific water quality management and utilizes an
integrated approach that encompasses all aspects of ecologically balanced
management. Each applicator has received extensive training in the proper selection,
use, and application of all aquatic herbicides, algaecides, adjuvants, and water
quality enhancement products necessary to properly treat our Customers’ lakes and
ponds as part of an overall integrated pest management program.

4. Company guarantees that all products used for treatment are EPA registered and
labeled as appropriate and safe for use in lakes, ponds, and other aquatic sites, and
are being applied in a manner consistent with their labeling.

5. All pesticide applications made directly to the water or along the shoreline for the
control of algae, aquatic weeds, or other aquatic pests as specified in this contract will
meet or exceed all of the Company’s legal regulatory requirements as set forth by the
EPA and related state agencies for NPDES and FIFRA.  Company will perform
treatments that are consistent with NPDES compliance standards as applicable in and
determined by the specific state in which treatments are made.  All staff will be fully
trained to perform all applications in compliance with all federal, state, and local law.

6. Company will furnish the personnel, vehicles, boats, equipment, materials, and other
items required to provide the foregoing at its expense.

Competitively Sensitive & Proprietary Materials – The information contained herein is the intellectual property of SŌLitude Lake Management.
Recipients may not disclose to any outside party any proprietary information, processes, or pricing contained in this document or any of its
attachments without the prior written consent of SŌLitude Lake Management. This document is provided to the recipient in good faith and it shall
be the responsibility of the recipient to keep the information contained herein confidential.

888.480.LAKE (5253) | SOLITUDELAKEMANAGEMENT.COM
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Competitively Sensitive & Proprietary Materials – The information contained herein is the intellectual property of SŌLitude Lake Management.
Recipients may not disclose to any outside party any proprietary information, processes, or pricing contained in this document or any of its
attachments without the prior written consent of SŌLitude Lake Management. This document is provided to the recipient in good faith and it shall
be the responsibility of the recipient to keep the information contained herein confidential.

888.480.LAKE (5253) | SOLITUDELAKEMANAGEMENT.COM
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Work Order 

Thank you for your business! 

 

TOTAL 
$$4,740.30 

Inframark Date 07/31/2023 

313 Campus Street, Celebration, FL 34747 Work order # WOM07312023 

Phone: 407-973-4363                                                                                                         Customer ID Mirabella CDD 

Proposal For 

Mirabella CDD Repair.                                                                                                  Quotation valid until 07/31/2023 

                                                                                                                                          Prepared by: Leo Lluberes  

                             Quantity Description Unit Price Taxable? Amount 

  

     
42 

Mirabella monument replacement / repair 

• 4 pier caps 8”x35”x35”  

• 8 pieces trim 4-1/2”x6”x96”  

• 30 repairs  
 

    
 No $4,740.30  

  The material used is 1.5lb density foam, 

coated with urethane, and has a white 

sand finish. 

     

            

            

            

 

Full payment is due within 30 days of finalizing the project. Subtotal $4,740.30  

Tax Rate 0.00% 
If you have any questions concerning this quotation, please get in touch with Leo Lluberes 

Leo.Lluberes@Inframark.com  407-973-4363 Sales Tax $ - 

Other  
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ESTIMATE

JNJ Amenity Services LLC

7804 davie ray dr
Zephyrhills, FL 33540

services@jnjcleanservices.com

+1 (813) 781-8999

Mirabella CDD c/o Inframark

Bill to

Mirabella CDD c/o Inframark

2005 Pan Am Circle

Suite 300

Tampa, FL 33607

Estimate details

Estimate no.: 1002

Estimate date: 09/21/2023

AmountProduct or service

1. Activity room $150.00

Vacuum as needed. Clean windows as needed.

2. Restrooms 2 units × $150.00 $300.00

Clean and sanitize 2 restrooms. Sweep and/or mop floors. Supply toilet paper, paper towels, soap, and trash bags. Toilet gels, urinal

screens and/or air fragrances provided courtesy of JNJ.

3. Trash 3 units × $30.00 $90.00

Remove and replace 3 large trash bags.

4. Pool Deck $100.00

Rearrange pool furniture as needed. Pick up any trash around pool deck.

Note to customer
1. All supplies will be provided by JNJ AMENITY SERVICES LLC.
2. Services will take place two (2) times a week, eight (8) days a
month.
3. Days of services will be Tuesdays and Thursdays. **JNJ does
not provide services on weekends and/or major holidays unless
it is an emergency.**
4. Deep cleaning services are an additional cost that will be
added to the invoice as needed.
5. This proposal has an effective date of: TBD
6. JNJ will provide services and the invoice will be submitted on
the 1st of the following month and are payable no later than the
15th of each month.
7. Inframark can submit payment by check, credit card, or direct
deposit. Any checks must be made out to JNJ AMENITY SERVICES
LLC and sent to above address, if by mail. If Inframark decides to
pay with credit card, JNJ must be notified and all invoices will be

Total $640.00

Agenda Page 23
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adjusted to include a 3% fee.
8. In the event this proposal proves unsatisfactory by either
party, it may be terminated with a 30 days written notice.
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UNAPPROVED 

 1 
MINUTES OF MEETING  2 

MIRABELLA  3 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 4 

 5 

 The Public Hearing and regular meeting of the Board of the Supervisors for Mirabella 6 

Community Development District was held on Thursday, August 3, 2023, and called to order at 7 

6:02 p.m. at the Mirabella Clubhouse located at 14306 Romeo Blvd., Wimauma, FL 33598. 8 

  9 

 Present and constituting a quorum were: 10 

 11 

Trivia Kimbrough Chairperson 12 

Mindy Jacobson Vice Chairperson  13 

Mercedes Harrison Assistant Secretary  14 

 Gail Reese Assistant Secretary 15 

 Michael Pannullo Assistant Secretary 16 

  17 

 Also present was: 18 

 19 

 Bryan Radcliff District Manager 20 

         21 

 The following is a summary of the discussions and actions taken. 22 

 23 

FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Call to Order/Roll Call 24 

 Mr. Radcliff called the meeting to order, and a quorum was established. 25 

  26 

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Comments on Agenda Items 27 

There being none, the next order of business followed. 28 

 29 

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Recess to Public Hearings 30 

  Mr. Reidt directed the Board of Supervisors to recess to the Public Hearing. 31 

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS   Public Hearing on Adopting Fiscal Year  32 

  2024 Final Budget 33 

A. Open Public Hearing on Adopting Final Budget. 34 

 35 

On MOTION by Mr. Reese seconded by Ms. Jacobson with all 36 

in favor Public Hearing on Adopting Fiscal Year 2024 Final 37 

Budget was opened. 5-0 38 

 39 

B. Staff Presentations 40 

Mr. Radcliff discussed the proposed budget with the Board. 41 

 42 

C. Public Comments   43 

A conversation ensued between the Board and the residents regarding the proposed 44 

assessment increase. 45 
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UNAPPROVED 2 

 

D. Consideration of Resolution 2023-03 Adopting Fiscal Year 2024 Final Budget 46 

 Mr. Radcliff reviewed and discussed the Resolution with the Board. The Board agreed 47 

to reduce the assessment increase from $102,637.68 to $75,000. 48 

 49 

 50 

On MOTION by Mr. Pannullo seconded by Ms. Kimbrough 51 

with all in favor Resolution 2023-03 for the Fiscal Year 2024 52 

Final Budget, was adopted. 5-0 53 

 54 

E. Close Public Hearing on Adopting Fiscal Year 2024 Final Budget 55 

 56 

On MOTION by Mr. Reese seconded by Ms. Jacobson with all 57 

in favor Public Hearing on Adopting Fiscal Year 2024 Final 58 

Budget was closed. 5-0 59 

 60 

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS   Public Hearing on Levying O&M 61 

Assessments 62 

A. Open Public Hearing on Levying O&M Assessments 63 

 64 

On MOTION by Ms. Jacobson seconded by Mr. Reese with all 65 

in favor Public Hearing on Levying O&M Assessments was 66 

opened. 5-0 67 

 68 

B. Staff Presentations 69 

Mr. Radcliff explained to the Board and residents the process of Levying O&M 70 

Assessments. 71 

C. Public Comments   72 

There were no public comments.  73 

D. Consideration of Resolution 2023-04; Levying O&M Assessments 74 

 Mr. Radcliff reviewed and discussed the Resolution with the Board. 75 

 76 

 77 

On MOTION by Ms. Jacobson seconded by Mr. Pannullo with 78 

all in favor Resolution 2023-04 for Levying O&M 79 

Assessments, was adopted. 5-0 80 

 81 

E. Close Public Hearing on Levying O&M Assessments 82 

 83 

On MOTION by Ms. Jacobson seconded by Mr. Pannullo with 84 

all in favor Public Hearing on Levying O&M Assessments was 85 

closed. 5-0 86 

 87 
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UNAPPROVED 3 

 

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Return to Regular Meeting 88 

 Mr. Radcliff directed the Board of Supervisors to proceed to the Regular Meeting. 89 

 90 

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Business Items 91 

 A. Consideration of Resolution 2023-05; Setting Fiscal Year 2024 Meeting Schedule 92 

  Mr. Radcliff discussed the Resolution with the Board.  93 

 94 

On MOTION by Mr. de la Ossa seconded by Ms. Buck with all 95 

in favor Resolution 2023-05, Setting the Fiscal Year 2024 96 

meeting schedule, was approved. 5-0 97 

 98 

 B. Ratification of Pool Maintenance Contract – Zebra Pools 99 

  Mr. Radcliff discussed the Pool Maintenance Contract with the Board.  100 

 101 

On MOTION by Mr. de la Ossa seconded by Ms. Buck with all 102 

in favor the Pool Maintenance Contract with Zebra Pools, was 103 

ratified. 5-0 104 

 105 

 C. Discussion on Pond Bank Erosion Repair Proposal 106 

  The Board reviewed a proposal for pond bank erosion repair. The Board agreed to table 107 

this discussion pending additional proposals and a presentation by a Pond Bank erosion expert. 108 

 109 

 D. Discussion of Monument Repair Proposal  110 

The Board reviewed the monument repair proposal. The Board agreed to table this 111 

proposal pending an additional proposal using concrete as opposed to the original material.   112 

 113 

 E. Discussion of Palm Tree Trimming 114 

  Mr. Radcliff discussed the palm tree trimming with the Board.  115 

 116 

On MOTION by Ms. Jacobson seconded by Ms. Kimbrough 117 

with all in favor palm tree trimming within the District, was 118 

approved. 5-0 119 

 120 

 D. General Matters of the District  121 

  There being no additional general matters of the District, the next order of business 122 

followed. 123 

 124 

 125 

 126 
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EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consent Agenda  127 

A. Consideration of Board of Supervisors’ Meeting Minutes of the Regular Meeting 128 

 June 1, 2023  129 

B. Consideration of Operation and Maintenance Expenditures May - June 2023 130 

C. Review of Financial Statements Month Ending June 30, 2023 131 

   Mr. Radcliff discussed the Consent Agenda items as presented with no questions or 132 

revisions by the Board. 133 

 134 

 135 

On MOTION by Ms. Jacobson seconded by Mr. Reese with all 136 

in favor Consent Agenda items A through C, were approved as 137 

presented. 5-0 138 

 139 

NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Staff Reports 140 

A. District Counsel 141 

B. District Manager 142 

C. District Engineer 143 

   There being no staff reports, the next order of business followed. 144 

 145 

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Adjournment 146 

 There being no further business, 147 

 148 

On MOTION by Ms. Jacobson seconded by Ms. Harrison with all 149 

in favor the meeting was adjourned at 7:25 p.m. 150 

 151 

 152 

 153 

    154 

Bryan Radcliff   Trivia Kimbrough 155 

Assistant Secretary   Chairperson 156 
 157 
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August 2023 Meeting

Vendor
Invoice/Account

Number
Amount

Vendor

Total
Comments/Description

Monthly Contract

INFRAMARK LLC 100118 $2,912.67 DISTRICT INVOICE AUGUST 2023

SOLITUDE LAKE MANAGEMENT, LLC PSI-99732 $213.97 LAKE MAINT. - AUGUST 2023

SOUTH SHORE LANDSCAPE & LAWN 73272 $1,849.05 LANDSCAPE MAINT. AUGUST 2023

SOUTH SHORE LANDSCAPE & LAWN 73282 $242.88 $2,091.93 IRRIGATION REPAIRS / AUDIT - JULY 2023

ZEBRA CLEANING TEAM 6372 $850.00 COMMERCIAL POOL SERVICE - AUGUST 2023

Monthly Contract Subtotal $6,068.57

Variable Contract

GAIL REESE GR 080323 $200.00 SUPERVISOR FEE 08/03/23

MERCEDES JERESSA HARRISON MH 080323 $200.00 SUPERVISOR FEE 08/03/23

MICHAEL PANNULLO MP 080323 $200.00 SUPERVISOR FEE 08/03/23

MINDY ROBYN JACOBSON MJ 080323 $200.00 SUPERVISOR FEE 08/03/23

TRIVIA M. KIMBROUGH TK 080323 $200.00 SUPERVISOR FEE 08/03/23

U.S. BANK 7002530 $2,155.00 TRUSTEE ADMIN FEE - 07/01/23-06/30/24

Variable Contract Subtotal $3,155.00

Utilities

BOCC 8155 081423 ACH $234.30 WATER SERVICE 07/13/23-08/11/23

TECO 8973 081523 ACH $282.16 ELECTRICITY SERVICES 07/12/23-08/09/23

TECO 9179 081523 ACH $1,482.56 ELECTRICITY SERVICES 07/12/23-08/09/23

TECO 9344 081523 ACH $651.95 ELECTRICITY SERVICES 07/12/23-08/09/23

TECO 9526 081523 ACH $827.59 $3,244.26 ELECTRICITY SERVICES 07/12/23-08/09/23

Utilities Subtotal $3,478.56

Regular Services

SOUTH SHORE LANDSCAPE & LAWN 73283 $176.25 IRRIGATION MAINT. REPAIRS - VALVE REPAIR

STRALEY ROBIN VERICKER 23528 $755.50 GENERAL CONSULTING - PROFESSIONAL SERVICES THRU - 08/15/23

SUZANNA M. KIMBALL SK 071823 $45.00 POOL BATHROOM CLEANING - 07/18/23

SUZANNA M. KIMBALL SK 080123 $115.00 POOL BATHROOM CLEANING - CLUBHOUSE CLEANING

SUZANNA M. KIMBALL SK 080823 $45.00 POOL BATHROOM CLEANING - 08/08/23

SUZANNA M. KIMBALL SK 081523 $45.00 POOL BATHROOM CLEANING - 08/15/23

SUZANNA M. KIMBALL SK 082223 $45.00 POOL BATHROOM CLEANING - 08/22/23

SUZANNA M. KIMBALL SK 082923 $45.00 $340.00 POOL BATHROOM CLEANING - 08/29/23

Regular Services Subtotal $1,271.75

MIRABELLA CDD

Summary of Operations and Maintenance Invoices
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August 2023 Meeting

Vendor
Invoice/Account

Number
Amount

Vendor

Total
Comments/Description

MIRABELLA CDD

Summary of Operations and Maintenance Invoices

Additional Services

SOUTH SHORE LANDSCAPE & LAWN 73295 $1,150.00 PALM TREE TRIMMING

SOUTH SHORE LANDSCAPE & LAWN 73296 $2,260.00 $3,410.00 REPLACE BLADDER TANK

Additional Services Subtotal $3,410.00

TOTAL $17,383.88 $0.00

Approved (with any necessary revisions noted):

Signature:

Title (Check one):

[   ] Chariman    [   ] Vice Chariman   [   ] Assistant Secretary
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INVOICE
2002 West Grand Parkway North
Suite 100
Katy, TX 77449 

BILL TO
Mirabella CDD
2005 Pan Am Cir Ste 300
Tampa FL 33607-6008
United States

Services provided for the Month of: August 2023

INVOICE# DATE
#100118 8/28/2023

CUSTOMER ID NET TERMS
C2285 Net 30

PO# DUE DATE
9/27/2023

Remit To : Inframark LLC, PO BOX 733778, Dallas, Texas, 75373-3778

To pay by Credit Card, please contact us at 281-578-4299, 9:00am - 5:30pm EST, Monday – Friday. A surcharge fee may 
apply.

To pay via ACH or Wire, please refer to our banking information below:
Account Name: INFRAMARK, LLC

ACH - Bank Routing Number: 111000614 / Account Number: 912593196
Wire - Bank Routing Number: 021000021 / SWIFT Code: CHASUS33 / Account Number: 912593196

Please include the Customer ID and the Invoice Number on your form of payment.

Page 1 of 1

DESCRIPTION QTY UOM RATE MARKUP AMOUNT

District Management 1 Ea 2,250.00  2,250.00

Website Maintenance / Admin 1 Ea 150.00  150.00

Postage 150 Ea 0.64  96.00

Dissemination Services 1 Ea 416.67  416.67

Subtotal 2,912.67

Subtotal $2,912.67

Tax $0.00

Total Due $2,912.67
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Item/Description Unit Order Qty Quantity Unit Price Total Price

Annual Maintenance 1 1 213.97 213.97
August Billing 
8/1/2023 - 8/31/2023 
Mirabella-Lake-ALL 
 

Amount Subject to Sales Tax 
00117

0.00  
 

Subtotal: 213.97

 
 
 

Invoice Discount: 0.00
Total Sales Tax: 0.00

Total: 213.97

Amount Exempt from Sales Tax 
00117

213.97

Payment Amount: 0.00

Page: 1

Invoice Date:
Invoice Number:

To:
Ship

Our Order No.
P.O. Date
P.O. Number
Customer ID

Terms
Due Date
Ship Date
Ship Via

To:
Bill

INVOICE

  

 

 

 
 

PSI-99732

 
8/1/2023

 
8108

 
 
 
Tampa, FL  33607
2005 Pan Am Circle #300
C/O 
Mirabella

Net 30
8/31/2023
8/1/2023
 

 
 
 
Tampa, FL  33607
2005 Pan Am Circle #300
C/O 
Mirabella

 

Fax #: (888) 358-0088
Phone #: (888) 480-5253
Little Rock, AR  72202
Suite H
1320 Brookwood Drive
Solitude Lake Management, LLC

8/1/2023

Please Remit Payment to:
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INVOICE

Mailing Address

PO Box 3553
Apollo Beach, FL 33572

southshorelandscapeandlawn@gmail.com
813-376-6110
www.southshorelandscapeandlawn.com

Mirabella

Bill to

Mirabella

Invoice details

Invoice no.: 73272
Terms: Net 30
Invoice date: 08/03/2023

AmountProduct or service

1. Maintenance 1 unit × $1,795.20 $1,795.20

Landscape maintenance for August.

2. Fuel Surcharge $53.85

Note to customer
Thank you for your business!

Total $1,849.05
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INVOICE

Mailing Address

PO Box 3553
Apollo Beach, FL 33572

southshorelandscapeandlawn@gmail.com
813-376-6110
www.southshorelandscapeandlawn.com

Mirabella

Bill to

Mirabella

Invoice details

Invoice no.: 73282
Terms: Net 30
Invoice date: 08/14/2023

AmountProduct or service

1. Irrigation Maintenance and Repair $0.00

Repairs for July's irrigation audit.

2. Materials 2 units × $0.67 $1.34

drip fittings

3. Materials 15 units × $1.34 $20.10

Rain Bird nozzles

4. Materials 1 unit × $8.94 $8.94

6" pop up spray head

5. Labor 2.5 units × $85.00 $212.50

Note to customer
Thank you for your business!

Total $242.88
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*
1
5
8
*CUSTOMER NAME ACCOUNT NUMBER BILL DATE DUE DATE

MIRABELLA CDD 0712968155 08/14/2023 09/05/2023

Service Address: 14306 ROMEO BLVD

METER 
NUMBER

PREVIOUS
DATE

PREVIOUS
READ

PRESENT
DATE

PRESENT
READ

CONSUMPTION READ 
TYPE

METER
DESCRIPTION

53136726 07/13/2023 14954 08/11/2023 15114 16000 GAL ACTUAL WATER

Make checks payable to:  BOCC

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 0712968155

DUE DATE 09/05/2023

AMOUNT DUE $234.30

AMOUNT PAID

THANK YOU!

TAADAFADFATAATTFTAFADFADTAFADDAAFTTDDTFDTDFADFDADFFTTADAFTFTAAFDT

MIRABELLA CDD
2005 PAN AM CIRCLE, SUITE 300
TAMPA FL 33607-6008

0007129681552 00000234302

376 8

S-Page 1 of 1

Customer Service Charge $5.28

Purchase Water Pass-Thru $48.32

Water Base Charge $18.34

Water Usage Charge $26.65

Sewer Base Charge $44.35

Sewer Usage Charge $91.36

Service Address Charges

2023 2022

Previous Balance $543.29

Net Payments - Thank You $-543.29

Total Account Charges $234.30

AMOUNT DUE $234.30

Important Message

This account has ACH payment method

Summary of Account Charges
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INVOICE

Mailing Address

PO Box 3553
Apollo Beach, FL 33572

southshorelandscapeandlawn@gmail.com
813-376-6110
www.southshorelandscapeandlawn.com

Mirabella

Bill to

Mirabella

Invoice details

Invoice no.: 73283
Terms: Net 30
Invoice date: 08/14/2023

AmountProduct or service

1. Irrigation Maintenance and Repair $0.00

Repaired a stuck valve that a resident called in.

2. Materials 1 unit × $91.25 $91.25

1 1/2" Rain Bird valve

3. Labor 1 unit × $85.00 $85.00

Note to customer
Thank you for your business!

Total $176.25
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August 29, 2023
Client: 001295
Matter: 000001
Invoice #: 23528

Page: 1

For Professional Services Rendered Through August 15, 2023

Straley Robin Vericker
1510 W. Cleveland Street

Tampa, FL 33606
Telephone (813) 223-9400 

Federal Tax Id. - 20-1778458

Mirabella CDD

c/o Inframark

2005 PAN AM CIRCLE, SUITE 300

TAMPA, FL 33607

RE: General

Date Person

SERVICES

Description of Services Hours Amount

7/12/2023 LB PREPARE QUARTERLY REPORT TO DISSEMINATION
AGENT RE SERIES 2013 BONDS; PREPARE QUARTERLY
REPORT TO DISSEMINATION AGENT RE SERIES 2015
BONDS.

0.5 $87.50

7/17/2023 LB PREPARE RESOLUTION ADOPTING FINAL BUDGET FOR
FY 2023-2024 AND RESOLUTION LEVYING AND
IMPOSING O&M ASSESSMENTS ON SAME.

1.4 $245.00

7/21/2023 LB FINALIZE RESOLUTION ADOPTING FY 2023-2024
BUDGET AND RESOLUTION IMPOSING AND LEVYING
O&M ASSESSMENTS ON SAME; PREPARE
CORRESPONDENCE TO DISTRICT MANAGER RE SAME.

0.2 $35.00

7/21/2023 KCH REVIEW RESOLUTION ADOPTING BUDGET AND O&M. 0.6 $183.00

7/28/2023 KCH REVIEW OF PUBLIC HEARING AGENDA BOOK. 0.3 $91.50

7/31/2023 KCH REVIEW QUARTERLY REPORT ON BOND
INDEBTEDNESS.

0.2 $61.00

8/1/2023 LB FINALIZE QUARTERLY REPORTS FOR PERIOD ENDED
JUNE 30, 2023; PREPARE CORRESPONDENCE TO
DISSEMINATION AGENT RE QUARTERLY REPORT FOR
SERIES 2013 BONDS; PREPARE CORRESPONDENCE
TO DISSEMINATION AGENT RE QUARTERLY REPORT
FOR SERIES 2015 BONDS.

0.3 $52.50

Total Professional Services 3.5 $755.50
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August 29, 2023
Client: 001295
Matter: 000001

23528Invoice #:

Page: 2

Please Include Invoice Number on all Correspondence

Total Services

Less Payments

$994.50

$755.50

($994.50)

Previous Balance

Total Disbursements $0.00
Total Current Charges $755.50

PAY THIS AMOUNT $755.50

Agenda Page 58



Suzanna M. Kimball 
2800 East 113th Ave 

Unit 203 

Tampa, FL 33612 

Telephone (813) 389-4189 

 

 

Invoice 

 

Date: 7/18/2023 

 

To:  Via Email: inframark@avidbill.com 

From:  Suzanna M. Kimball 

 

RE:  Mirabella CDD 10635 Balm Road Pool Bathroom Cleaning Services  

 

 

 

Mirabella CDD 
Pool Bathroom Cleaning Services Tuesday 7/18/2023___________$45.00 

 

 

 

 

 

       Total Amount Due $45.00 

 

 

PLEASE MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO SUZANNA KIMBALL 

Payment due upon receipt. 

 

THANK YOU! 
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Suzanna M. Kimball 
2800 East 113th Ave 

Unit 203 

Tampa, FL 33612 

Telephone (813) 389-4189 

 

 

Invoice 

 

Date: 8/1/2023 

 

To:  Via Email: inframark@avidbill.com 

From:  Suzanna M. Kimball 

 

RE:  Mirabella CDD 10635 Balm Road Pool Bathroom Cleaning Services and Clubhouse 

Cleaning Services  

 

 

 

Mirabella CDD 
Pool Bathroom Cleaning Services Tuesday 8/1/2023___________$45.00 

Clubhouse Cleaning Services Tuesday 8/1/2023_______________$70.00 

 

 

 

 

       Total Amount Due $115.00 

 

PLEASE MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO SUZANNA KIMBALL.  

PAYMENT IS DUE UPON RECEIPT OF INVOICE. 

 

THANK YOU! 
 

Agenda Page 60

mailto:inframark@avidbill.com


Suzanna M. Kimball 
2800 East 113th Ave 

Unit 203 

Tampa, FL 33612 

Telephone (813) 389-4189 

 

 

Invoice 

 

Date: 8/8/2023 

 

To:  Via Email: inframark@avidbill.com 

From:  Suzanna M. Kimball 

 

RE:  Mirabella CDD 10635 Balm Road Pool Bathroom Cleaning Services  

 

 

 

Mirabella CDD 
Pool Bathroom Cleaning Services Tuesday 8/8/2023___________$45.00 

 

 

 

 

 

       Total Amount Due $45.00 

 

 

PLEASE MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO SUZANNA KIMBALL 

Payment due upon receipt. 

 

THANK YOU! 
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Suzanna M. Kimball 
2800 East 113th Ave 

Unit 203 

Tampa, FL 33612 

Telephone (813) 389-4189 

 

 

Invoice 

 

Date: 8/15/2023 

 

To:  Via Email: inframark@avidbill.com 

From:  Suzanna M. Kimball 

 

RE:  Mirabella CDD 10635 Balm Road Pool Bathroom Cleaning Services  

 

 

 

Mirabella CDD 
Pool Bathroom Cleaning Services Tuesday 8/15/2023___________$45.00 

 

 

 

 

 

       Total Amount Due $45.00 

 

 

PLEASE MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO SUZANNA KIMBALL 

Payment due upon receipt. 

 

THANK YOU! 
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Suzanna M. Kimball 
2800 East 113th Ave 

Unit 203 

Tampa, FL 33612 

Telephone (813) 389-4189 

 

 

Invoice 

 

Date: 8/22/2023 

 

To:  Via Email: inframark@avidbill.com 

From:  Suzanna M. Kimball 

 

RE:  Mirabella CDD 10635 Balm Road Pool Bathroom Cleaning Services  

 

 

 

Mirabella CDD 
Pool Bathroom Cleaning Services Tuesday 8/22/2023___________$45.00 

 

 

 

 

 

       Total Amount Due $45.00 

 

 

PLEASE MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO SUZANNA KIMBALL 

Payment due upon receipt. 

 

THANK YOU! 
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Suzanna M. Kimball 
2800 East 113th Ave 

Unit 203 

Tampa, FL 33612 

Telephone (813) 389-4189 

 

 

Invoice 

 

Date: 8/29/2023 

 

To:  Via Email: inframark@avidbill.com 

From:  Suzanna M. Kimball 

 

RE:  Mirabella CDD 10635 Balm Road Pool Bathroom Cleaning Services  

 

 

 

Mirabella CDD 
Pool Bathroom Cleaning Services Tuesday 8/29/2023___________$45.00 

 

 

 

 

 

       Total Amount Due $45.00 

 

 

PLEASE MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO SUZANNA KIMBALL 

Payment due upon receipt. 

 

THANK YOU! 
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INVOICE

Mailing Address

PO Box 3553
Apollo Beach, FL 33572

southshorelandscapeandlawn@gmail.com
813-376-6110
www.southshorelandscapeandlawn.com

Mirabella

Bill to

Mirabella

Invoice details

Invoice no.: 73295
Terms: Net 30
Invoice date: 08/25/2023

AmountProduct or service

1. Palm Tree Trimming $1,150.00

Trim 23 Palm trees

Note to customer
Thank you for your business!

Total $1,150.00
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INVOICE

Mailing Address

PO Box 3553
Apollo Beach, FL 33572

southshorelandscapeandlawn@gmail.com
813-376-6110
www.southshorelandscapeandlawn.com

Mirabella

Bill to

Mirabella

Invoice details

Invoice no.: 73296
Terms: Net 30
Invoice date: 08/25/2023

AmountProduct or service

1. Irrigation Maintenance and Repair $2,260.00

Replace the bladder tank, remove the cycle stop valve, replace with new gavanized parts, and replace the pump sensor probe.

Note to customer
Thank you for your business!

Total $2,260.00
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Mirabella 
Community Development District 

 
 

 
 

Financial Statements 
(Unaudited) 

 
 

 
Period Ending 

August 31, 2023 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Prepared by: 
 

 
 

2005 Pan Am Circle  ~ Suite 300  ~ Tampa, Florida 33607 
Phone (813) 873-7300 ~ Fax (813) 873-7070 
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ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION

GENERAL 

FUND

SERIES 2013 

DEBT SERVICE 

FUND

SERIES 2015 

DEBT SERVICE 

FUND

GENERAL 

FIXED ASSETS 

FUND

GENERAL 

LONG-TERM 

DEBT FUND TOTAL

ASSETS

Cash - Operating Account 116,207$           -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       116,207$            

Accounts Receivable - Other 1,667 - - - - 1,667

Due From Other Funds - 1,184 195 - - 1,379

Investments:

Interest Account - 137 - - - 137

Reserve Fund - 151,843 11,240 - - 163,083

Revenue Fund - 93,067 18,082 - - 111,149

Sinking fund - 9 - - - 9

Deposits 2,857 - - - - 2,857

Fixed Assets

Construction Work In Process - - - 1,603,412 - 1,603,412

Amount Avail In Debt Services - - - - 278,309 278,309

Amount To Be Provided - - - - 1,481,691 1,481,691

TOTAL ASSETS 120,731$           246,240$           29,517$             1,603,412$        1,760,000$        3,759,900$         

LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable 10,692$             -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       10,692$              

Bonds Payable - - - - 1,760,000 1,760,000

Due To Other Funds 1,379 - - - - 1,379

TOTAL LIABILITIES 12,071 - - - 1,760,000 1,772,071

FUND BALANCES

Restricted for:

Debt Service - 246,240 29,517 - - 275,757

Unassigned: 108,660 - - 1,603,412 - 1,712,072

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 108,660 246,240 29,517 1,603,412 - 1,987,829

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCES 120,731$           246,240$           29,517$             1,603,412$        1,760,000$        3,759,900$         

MIRABELLA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Balance Sheet

As of August 31, 2023

(In Whole Numbers)
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 171,980$          173,712$            1,732$              101.01%

Other Miscellaneous Revenues - 742 742 0.00%

TOTAL REVENUES 171,980 174,454 2,474 101.44%

EXPENDITURES

Administration

Supervisor Fees 3,000 4,800 (1,800) 160.00%

ProfServ-Arbitrage Rebate 650 - 650 0.00%

ProfServ-Trustee Fees 3,500 2,155 1,345 61.57%

Disclosure Report 5,000 7,917 (2,917) 158.34%

District Counsel 4,000 4,234 (234) 105.85%

District Engineer 1,750 139 1,611 7.94%

District Manager 27,000 28,283 (1,283) 104.75%

Auditing Services 5,200 - 5,200 0.00%

Website Compliance 1,200 1,569 (369) 130.75%

Postage, Phone, Faxes, Copies 250 179 71 71.60%

Public Officials Insurance 2,905 2,603 302 89.60%

Legal Advertising 900 3,324 (2,424) 369.33%

Misc-Taxes - 567 (567) 0.00%

Bank Fees 150 35 115 23.33%

Website Administration 1,800 1,650 150 91.67%

Office Supplies 100 - 100 0.00%

Dues, Licenses, Subscriptions 500 450 50 90.00%

Total Administration 57,905 57,905 - 100.00%

Electric Utility Services

Utility - Electric 28,000 36,591 (8,591) 130.68%

Total Electric Utility Services 28,000 36,591 (8,591) 130.68%

Water-Sewer Comb Services

Utility - Water 2,000 11,112 (9,112) 555.60%

Total Water-Sewer Comb Services 2,000 11,112 (9,112) 555.60%

MIRABELLA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

General Fund (001)

For the Period Ending August 31, 2023

(In Whole Numbers)
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

MIRABELLA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

General Fund (001)

For the Period Ending August 31, 2023

(In Whole Numbers)

Other Physical Environment

Waterway Management 3,000 2,354 646 78.47%

Clubhouse - Facility Janitorial Service 12,000 4,612 7,388 38.43%

Contracts-Security Services 1,500 258 1,242 17.20%

Contracts-Plant Replacement 2,000 - 2,000 0.00%

Contracts-Pools 10,200 8,500 1,700 83.33%

Contracts-Other Landscape 3,500 1,330 2,170 38.00%

Insurance -Property & Casualty 6,823 6,314 509 92.54%

R&M-Pools 1,000 368 632 36.80%

Landscape Maintenance 24,000 21,490 2,510 89.54%

Clubhouse Facility - Other 2,500 7,536 (5,036) 301.44%

Irrigation Maintenance 2,000 3,240 (1,240) 162.00%

Capital Outlay 8,000 1,125 6,875 14.06%

Total Other Physical Environment 76,523 57,127 19,396 74.65%

Reserves

Capital Reserve 7,552 - 7,552 0.00%

Total Reserves 7,552 - 7,552 0.00%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES & RESERVES 171,980 162,735 9,245 94.62%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures - 11,719 11,719 0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2022) 96,941

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 108,660$            
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                     9,357$                9,357$              0.00%

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 130,850 141,736 10,886 108.32%

TOTAL REVENUES 130,850 151,093 20,243 115.47%

EXPENDITURES

Debt Service

Principal Debt Retirement 30,000 30,000 - 100.00%

Principal Prepayments - 35,000 (35,000) 0.00%

Interest Expense 100,850 101,725 (875) 100.87%

Total Debt Service 130,850 166,725 (35,875) 127.42%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 130,850 166,725 (35,875) 127.42%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures - (15,632) (15,632) 0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2022) 261,872

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 246,240$            

MIRABELLA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending August 31, 2023

Series 2013 Debt Service Fund (202)

(In Whole Numbers)
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                     1,012$                1,012$              0.00%

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 22,500 23,380 880 103.91%

TOTAL REVENUES 22,500 24,392 1,892 108.41%

EXPENDITURES

Debt Service

Principal Debt Retirement 6,000 6,000 - 100.00%

Principal Prepayments - 500 (500) 0.00%

Interest Expense 16,500 16,620 (120) 100.73%

Total Debt Service 22,500 23,120 (620) 102.76%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 22,500 23,120 (620) 102.76%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures - 1,272 1,272 0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2022) 28,245

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 29,517$              

MIRABELLA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending August 31, 2023

Series 2015 Debt Service Fund (203)

(In Whole Numbers)
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

TOTAL REVENUES - - - 0.00%

EXPENDITURES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES - - - 0.00%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures - - - 0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2022) 1,603,412

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 1,603,412$         

MIRABELLA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending August 31, 2023

General Fixed Assets Fund (900)

(In Whole Numbers)
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Posting 
Date

Document 
Type

Document 
No. Description Amount

Cleared 
Amount Difference

Checks

7/27/2023 Payment 2876 SUZANNA M. KIMBALL 45.00 45.00 0.00

8/3/2023 Payment 2877 ACOMA ROOFING 1,125.00 1,125.00 0.00

8/3/2023 Payment 2878 STRALEY ROBIN VERICKER 994.50 994.50 0.00

8/8/2023 Payment DD113 Payment of Invoice 000469 1,482.56 1,482.56 0.00

8/8/2023 Payment DD114 Payment of Invoice 000470 828.19 828.19 0.00

8/8/2023 Payment DD115 Payment of Invoice 000471 737.36 737.36 0.00

8/8/2023 Payment DD116 Payment of Invoice 000472 131.90 131.90 0.00

8/11/2023 Payment 2879 GAIL REESE 200.00 200.00 0.00

8/11/2023 Payment 2880 MERCEDES JERESSA HARRISON 200.00 200.00 0.00

8/11/2023 Payment 2881 MICHAEL PANNULLO 200.00 200.00 0.00

8/11/2023 Payment 2882 MINDY ROBYN JACOBSON 200.00 200.00 0.00

8/11/2023 Payment 2883 OWENS ELECTRIC, INC. 2,145.00 2,145.00 0.00

8/11/2023 Payment 2884 SOLITUDE LAKE MANAGEMENT, LLC 213.97 213.97 0.00

8/11/2023 Payment 2885 SOUTH SHORE LANDSCAPE & LAWN 1,849.05 1,849.05 0.00

8/11/2023 Payment 2886 SUZANNA M. KIMBALL 160.00 160.00 0.00

8/11/2023 Payment 2887 TRIVIA M. KIMBROUGH 200.00 200.00 0.00

8/11/2023 Payment 2888 U.S. BANK 2,155.00 2,155.00 0.00

8/11/2023 Payment 2889 ZEBRA CLEANING TEAM 850.00 850.00 0.00

8/17/2023 Payment 2890 SOUTH SHORE LANDSCAPE & LAWN 419.13 419.13 0.00

8/17/2023 Payment 2891 SUZANNA M. KIMBALL 45.00 45.00 0.00

8/25/2023  JE000240 Reverse Water Service 3234 ACH 234.30 234.30 0.00

8/25/2023  JE000241 Reverse Water Service 3234 ACH 234.30 234.30 0.00

Total Checks 14,650.26 14,650.26 0.00

Deposits

8/3/2023  JE000220 MO#534808895########## Clubhouse G/L Ac 75.00 75.00 0.00

8/11/2023  JE000221 CK#1222### - Clubhouse G/L Ac 25.00 25.00 0.00

8/22/2023  JE000222 CK#1453### - Clubhouse G/L Ac 75.00 75.00 0.00

8/25/2023  JE000239 Water Service 3234 ACH G/L Ac 234.30 234.30 0.00

Total Deposits 409.30 409.30 0.00

G/L Balance 116,207.38

Bank Account No. 2062

Statement No. 08-23

Statement Date 8/31/2023

Statement Balance 116,207.38G/L Balance (LCY) 116,207.38

Difference 0.00

Ending G/L Balance 116,207.38

Subtotal 116,207.38

Outstanding Deposits 0.00

Negative Adjustments 0.00

Positive Adjustments 0.00

Subtotal 116,207.38

Outstanding Checks 0.00

Ending Balance 116,207.38

Differences 0.00

TRUIST- GF OPERATING

Bank Reconciliation
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